HAYWARD CITYCOUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 22-

Introduced	by Council	Member	

AUTHORIZATION FOR THE CITY MANAGER TO TRANSFER AND APPROPRIATE \$147,719.25 IN ABANDONED VEHICLE ABATEMENT REVENUE FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO THE FLEET CAPITAL FUND FOR THE PURCHASE OF TWO OUTFITTED FORD EXPLORERS FOR THE ABANDONED VEHICLE ABATEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, abandoned vehicles have long been an issue in the City of Hayward and have been the ongoing source of numerous resident complaints.

WHEREAS, the Abandoned Vehicle Abatement (AVA) program receives funds from the Alameda County Abandoned Vehicle Abatement Authority (ACAVAA), for the funding of Hayward Police Department's AVA salary and benefits and the purchase of equipment related to the costs of vehicle abatement in the City of Hayward.

WHEREAS, the funds received from the ACAVAA are currently stored in the City of Hayward's General Fund.

WHEREAS, on November 28, 2021, the ACAVAA authorized the purchase of two outfitted 2022 Ford Explorer Hybrid Vehicles for the Hayward Police Department's AVA program.

WHEREAS, ongoing maintenance of the vehicles will be funded by the City's Fleet Maintenance Division.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Hayward hereby authorizes the City Manager to transfer, and appropriate \$147,719.25 in Abandoned Vehicle Abatement Revenue from the General Fund to the Fleet Capital Fund for the purchase of two outfitted Ford Explorers for the Hayward Police Department's Abandoned Vehicle Abatement program.

IN COUNCIL	, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA	, 2022		
ADOPTED B	Y THE FOLLOWING VOTE:			
AYES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS: MAYOR:			
NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:				
ABSTAIN:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:			
ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:				
	ATTEST	City Clerk of the City of Hayward		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:				

City Attorney of the City of Hayward